

Nos. 06-1368, 06-1393

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**ASHER CANDY, INC., AND
SHERWOOD BRANDS, INC.**

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

DAVID A. FLEISCHER
Senior Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2987

RONALD MEISBURG

General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Assistant General Counsel

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART

Supervisory Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ASHER CANDY, INC., AND
SHERWOOD BRANDS, INC.

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents * Nos. 06-1368,
* 06-1393

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner *

*
*
*
*
*
* Board Case No.
* 29-CA-26761
*
*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. The relationship between Asher and Sherwood	4
B. Sherwood closes the Asher plant without notice to the Union and fails to pay severance pay or vacation pay.....	6
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	9
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	14
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Asher and Sherwood constitute a single employer	14
A. General principles and standard of review	14
B. The Companies constitute a single employer	15
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Companies violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing to bargain in good faith with the Union about the effects of their decision to close the Asher facility.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Companies violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to pay severance pay to the Asher employees, thereby unilaterally changing an existing term and condition of employment	33
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	15
<i>American Bell, Inc. v. Federation of Telephone Workers</i> , 736 F.2d 879 (3d Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>American Stores Packing Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 1656 (1986)	20
<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Association of Administrative Law Judges v. FLRA</i> , 397 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Central Mack Sales, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 1268 (1984)	29
<i>Chelsea Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 632 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1980)	37
<i>Creasey Co.</i> , 268 NLRB 1425 (1984)	30
<i>Dubuque Packing Co.</i> , 303 NLRB 386 (1991), <i>enforced in pertinent part</i> , 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
* <i>Emsing’s Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 302 (1987), enforced, 872 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989)	14,26
* <i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	26,27
<i>Food and Commercial Workers Local 150-A v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	26,32
* <i>Garment Workers v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	28,31
<i>Gold Coast Produce</i> , 319 NLRB 202 (1995)	22
* <i>Honeywell International, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	34,35,36,37,38
<i>IBEW Local 1264 v. Broadcast Service of Mobile, Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 255 (1965)	14
<i>International Offset Corp.</i> , 210 NLRB 854 (1974)	30
* <i>Litton Financial Printing v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	26,36
<i>Mercy Hospital of Buffalo</i> , 336 NLRB 1282 (2001)	16
* <i>Metropolitan Teletronics Corp.</i> , 279 NLRB 947 (1986), enforced mem., 817 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1987)	27,29-30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Carson Cable TV</i> , 795 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>NLRB v. Compact Video Services, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 478 (9th Cir. 1997)	27,28
* <i>NLRB v. Emsing's Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989)	14-15,26,27
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Litton Financial Printing</i> , 893 F.2d 1128 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>reversed on another issue</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	26
<i>NLRB v. Mexia Textile Mills, Inc.</i> , 339 U.S. 563 (1950).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Palmer Donavin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 369 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 2004)	23,25
* <i>NLRB v. Roll & Hold Warehouse & Distribution Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 1998)	32-33
<i>Naperville Ready Mix. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 242 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>National Terminal Baking Corp.</i> , 190 NLRB 465 (1971)	27
<i>Package Service Co. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 1997)	23-24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>*Penntech Papers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1983).....	24,27
<i>RC Aluminum Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 326 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14,21
<i>Raskin Packing Co.</i> , 246 NLRB 78 (1979)	27
<i>*Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26,28,31,34
<i>*Royal Typewriter Co.</i> , 209 NLRB 1006 (1974), <i>enforced</i> 533 F.2d 1030 (8th Cir. 1976)	21
<i>*Royal Typewriter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 533 F.2d 1030 (8th Cir. 1976)	19,21,23
<i>Soule Glass and Glazing Co.</i> , 246 NLRB 792 (1979), <i>affirmed in pertinent part</i> , 652 F.2d 1055 (1st Cir. 1981).....	20-21
<i>Thornton Heating Service, Inc.</i> , 294 NLRB 304 (1989)	23,25
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968)	10
<i>Waterbury Hotel Management, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Willamette Tug & Barge Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 282 (1990)	28
<i>Wyandanch Engine Rebuilders, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 866 (1999)	21

STATUTES

*National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,3,9,13,33,34
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,3,9,13,33,34
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
